
Ar iSS" 
3, CiJ 
9"-~/C 

SOUTH CAROLINA BIBLIOGRAPHIES • NO. 30 

A Checklist 

of 
South Carolina State 

Publications 

Issued during the Fiscal Year 
July 1, 1964-}une 30, 1965 

Compiled by 

JOAN REYNOLDS FAUNT 
State Librarian 

Assisted by 

SANDRA MARGUERITE MILNER 

SouTH CAROLINA ARCHIVES DEPARTMENT 

and 
SouTH CAROLINA STATE LIBRARY 

CoLUMBIA, SouTH CARoLINA 

1966 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 is the fifteenth number of 
an annual short-title checklist of the publications of the departments, 
institutions, and other agencies of the state of South Carolina. 

The Checklist is compiled from individual lists furnished by the 
publishing agencies and from copies of the publications furnished by 
the same sources. Though every effort has been made to produce a 
Checklist free of error, in some instances the lists furnished by the 
agencies have not been entirely exact. For this reason, it is not to be 
expected that the Checklist is entirely complete or accurate. 

The publications are listed alphabetically according to the names 
of the issuing agencies, the name in each case being that which ap
pears in the title of the publication. Whenever the information is 
available, the entry gives the name of the publishing agency, the title 
(frequently in short form), the name of the personal author or editor, 
the volume or other serial number, the date of publication, and the 
number of pages and the price (if any). 

Orders for copies of state publications must be sent to the publishing 
agencies except in the case of the Acts and Joint Resolutions 
and the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1962, and Cumulative 
Supplement (published by the Code Commissioner), the Journals 
and the Reports and Resolutions (published by the General As
sembly), and Reports of Cases Heard and Determined by the 
Supreme Court of South Carolina (published by the Supreme 
Court). These publications are distributed by the State Library, 
State House, Columbia, S. C. 29201. 

Reports and Resolutions is a collection (usually in two volumes) of 
the annual reports of state agencies originally issued as separate 
publications. 

Copies of the Checklist may be obtained without· charge from the 

SOUTH CAROLINA ARCHIVES DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. Box 11188 
CAPITOL STATION 

COLUMBIA, S.C. 29211 



Checklist of South Carolina 
State Publications 

1964-1965 
Adjutant General of the State of South Carolina. Report of . . . 

for the Fiscal Year 1 July 1963-30 June 1964. [1964.] 225p. 

Attorney General of the State of South Carolina. Annual Report 
and Official Opinions of ... for. the Fiscal Year July 1, 1963 to 
June 30, 1964. Opinions: January 1, 1964 to December 31, 
1964. [1965.] 566p. 

Children's Bureau of South Carolina. Information for Adoptive Ap
plicants. 16p. 

___ Forty-Fourth Annual Report, 1963-64. [1964.] 15p. 
[Illustrated.] 

Citadel, the Military College of South Carolina. Alumni News: 
Magazine of the Association of Citadel Men. Hugo A. Pearce, Jr., 
editor. Vol. 22, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Published 3 times per year.] 

___ The Brigadier. Vol. 55, Nos. 1-12. 1964-65. [Newspaper 
of the Corps of Cadets. 12 issues.] 

___ The Bulletin. 2 nos. 1964-65. 

Catalogue Issue, 1965-66. [1965.] 171p. 

Official Register Issue, 1963-64. [1964.] 58p. 

___ Cadet Religious Program at the Citadel. By Chaplain Syd
ney R. Crompton. [1964.] 6p. [Reprint.] 

___ Citadel Calendar Comments. D. D. Nicholson, editor. 
1964-65. [8 times a year.] 

___ Citadel Football Brochure, 1964. Bill Stewart, editor. 
[1964.] 

___ Citadel Football Brochure, 1965. Ron Wenzell, editor. 
[1965.] 64p. 

___ The Citadel 1964 Football Press Guide. Bill Stewart, edi-
tor. [1964.] 56p. 

___ The Faculty Wives Handbook, 1963-64. [1964.] 

___ Graduation Exercises, May 29, 1965. [1965. Program.] 

___ The Guidon, 1964-65, [1964.] 170p. [A guide book for 
new cadets.] 

S C ST :\"OC i i8D"DV 
•• "" f4.· '·· L' Ji'A'·· .· 



4 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

--- Official Programs, Football. 5 nos. 

Davidson vs. Citadel. October 3, 1964. 

Richmond vs. Citadel. October 10, 1964. 

E.E.C. vs. Citadel. October 31, 1964. 

V.M.I. vs. Citadel. November 14, 1964. 

George Washington vs. Citadel. November 21, 1964. 

---The 1965 Summerall Guards Welcome Alumni ... [1964. 
Homecoming program.] 

--- The President's Report, 1964-65. [1965.] 58p. 

--- The Shako. Vol. 33, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Literary maga-
zine of the Corps of Cadets. Issued three times each year.] 

--- The Sphinx, 1965. Vol. 65. [1965.] 380p. [Student year
book. Illustrated.] 

--- Student Directory, 1964-65. [1965.] 37p. 

___ Winter Sports, 1964-65. Ron Wenzell, editor. [1964.] 
32p. 

Clemson University. Blue Key Directory. Douglas G. Mahon, Ill, 
editor. Vol. 28, No. 1. 1964-65. 96p. 

--- The Chronicle. Dail Dixon, editor. Vol. 5, Nos. 1-3. 
1964-65. [Student magazine.] 

___ Clemson Alumni News. Paul Sullivan, editor. Vol. 17, 
Nos. 7-12; Vol. 18, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Monthly.] 

--- Clemson Today. Information for Prospective and Enter
ing Students. September, 1964. [1964.] 48p. [Illustrated.] 

Clemson University Record. New Series, Vol. 39, No. 3; 
Vol. 40, No. 1. 

Vol. 39, No. 3. Announcements of the Graduate School 1964-65. 
July, 1964. 107p. 

Vol. 40, No. 1. Catalogue Number, 1964-65. Preliminary an
nouncements, 1965-66. April, 1965. 320p. 

--- Progress Report of the President. "A Challenge and a 
Response." 1963-64, Clemson University-1964. 24p. 

___ Summer Sessions, Clemson University. January, 1965. 
25p. 

--- Taps. Jim Hambright, editor. Vol. 55, 1965. 561p. 
[$7.00. Student yearbook. Illustrated.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 5 

___ This is Clemson-A Newsletter for Parents. Brent Breedin, 
editor. October, 1964; January, April, and June, 1965. 

___ The Tiger. Bill Linn, editor. Vol. 58, Nos. 1-28. 1964-65. 
[Student weekly.] 

___ YMCA Handbook, 1964-65. 108p. [Published by YMCA.] 

___ Extension Service, Cooperating with the United States De
partment of Agriculture. Agricultural Progress in South Carolina, 
Annual Report, Clemson University Extension Service. [1964.] 
28p. 

______ Bulletins Nos. 77 and 123. 2 nos. 

No. 77. Pork Processing and Curing. By George C. Skelley, Jr., 
and Carl W. Ackerman. 1965. 16p. [Revised.] 

No. 123. Growing Fruits at Home. By Roy J. Ferree. [1964.] 
48p. [Revised reprint.] 

______ Circulars Nos. 308, 360, 387, 388, 467, 476, 477, 
486, 490, 492, 495, 496, 497, 498. 15 nos. 

No. 308. Lawns for South Carolina. By P. M. Smith and 
H. A. Woodle. [1965.] 26p. [Revised.] 

No. 360. Peach Pest Control. By J. A. Buxton, J. H. Cochran, 
Roy J. Ferree, H. H. Foster, W. C. Nettles, and D. H. Petersen. 
1965. 20p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 387. Home Gardens for Coastal South Carolina. By Perry 
M. Smith. 1964. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 388. Home Gardens for Central South Carolina. By Perry 
M. Smith. 1964. 6p. 

No. 389. Home Gardens for Piedmont South Carolina. By 
Perry M. Smith. 1964. 6p. 

No. 467. 1964 5-Acre Cotton Contest. By S. A. Williams. 
1965. 26p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 476. 1965 Fertilizer Recommendations for South Carolina. 
1964. 20p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 477. 1965 Recommended Varieties for South Carolina. 
1964. 8p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 486. Controlling Wireworms in Tobacco Lands. By W. C. 
Nettles and D. A. Benton. 1965. 8p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 490. Cotton Weed Control for South Carolina. By L. P. 
Anderson and M. C. McKenzie. 1965. 20p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 492. Chemical Weed Control for Com. By L. P. Anderson 
and M. C. McKenzie. 1965. 16p. [Revised reprint.] 



6 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

No. 495. Lawn Grasses for South Carolina. By Henry Clay, 
P. M. Alexander, and J. P. Fulmer. 1964. 24p. [Reprint.] 

No. 496. Treat Sweet Potato Seed to Prevent Certain Diseases. 
By F. H. Smith and H. A. Bowers. 1965. 6p. 

No. 497. Weed Control in Fruit Crops. By Roy J. Ferree. 
1965. 8p. 

No. 498. Liquid Fertilizers. By H. V. Rogers. 1965. 6p. 

______ Civil Defense Leaflet No. 2. The Family's Atti
tude in a Survival Shelter. By Ellie Herrick. 1964. 4p. [Revised 
reprint.] 

______ Cotton Leaflets Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5. 4 nos. 

No. 1. Plan for Quality Cotton in 1965. By Extension Cotton 
Committee. 1965. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 2. Cotton Diseases. By Extension Cotton Committee. 1965. 
6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 4. Defoliate for More Profit. By Extension Cotton Com
mittee. 1964. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 5. Harvest Cotton for More Profit. By Extension Cotton 
Committee. [1964.] 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

______ Dairy Science Leaflets. Nos. 1-2. 2 nos. 

No. 1. Feeding Dairy Cows in South Carolina. By W. T. O'Dell. 
1964. 8p. 

No. 2. Breeding Dairy Cows Efficiently. By W. T. O'Dell. 
1964. 6p. 

______ 4-H Manuals Nos. 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14. 7 nos. 

No. 5. Unit 1, Home Improvement-Housing and Equipment. 
[1965.] 24p. [Reprint.] 

No. 6. Unit 1, Home Improvement-Home Furnishings. 1965. 
24p. [Reprint.] 

No. 10. Unit 1, Woodworking. 1964. 40p. 

No. 11. Unit 1, Swine. 1964. 20p. 

No. 12. Unit 1, Health. 1965. 12p. 

No. 13. Unit 1, Forestry. 1965. 16p. 

No. 14. Unit 1, Clothing. 1965. 40p. [Reprint.] 

______ 4-H Records. 2 nos. 

4-H Record-Beautification of Home Grounds. [1965.] 9p. 
[Reprint.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 7 

4-H Record-Child Care. [1965.] 4p. [Reprint.] 

______ Home Demonstration Bulletin Nos. 187-188. 2 nos. 

No. 187. Fabrics in Your Wardrobe. By Vela Smith. 1964. 
24p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 188. Freezing Foods at Home. By Marie S. Hindman. 
1965. 18p. [Revised reprint.] 

______ Home Demonstration Circulars Nos. 214, 218. 
2 nos. 

No. 214. Rural Civil Defense Guidelines. By Ann Rogers and 
H. P. Lynn. [1964.] 4p. 

No. 218. Better Nutrition for Teenagers. By Marie S. Hind
man. [1964.] 8p. 

Information Cards Nos. 72, 82, 91, 97, 99, 107, 
108, 110, 112. 9 nos. 

No. 72. Summer Spray Schedule for Peaches. By Roy J. Ferree. 
1965. 2p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 82. Tobacco Insect Control Chart-South Carolina, 1965. 
By D. A. Benton. 1965. 2p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 91. 1964 Fall Planting Guide. By L. P. Anderson. 1964. 
2p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 97. Cotton Insect Control Recommendations. By W. C. 
Nettles and L. M. Sparks. 1965. 24p. [Reprint.] 

No. 99. Spray Program for Bunch Grapes-South Carolina. By 
W. C. Nettles, Fred H. Smith, and Roy J. Ferree. 1965. 2p. 
[Revised reprint.] 

No. 107. 1965 Spring Planting Schedule. By L. P. Anderson. 
1965. 2p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 108. Insecticide Use Chart for Egg and Poultry Producers. 
By W. C. Nettles. 1964. 2p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 110. Control of Apple Insects and Diseases, 1965. By W. C. 
Nettles and R. J. Ferree. 1965. 8p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 112. Managed Milking, Less Mastitis, More Money. By 
W. T. O'Dell. 1965. 4p. [Revised reprint.] 

------ Information Leaflet No. 1. What Will Happen to 
Your Property? By M. C. Rochester. 1965. 12p. [Revised 
reprint.] 

______ .__.ivestock Leaflet No. 8. Feeds for Fattening and 
Wintering Cattle. By Lewis F. Cato. 1964. 12p. 



8 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

______ Mastitis Leaflet No. 1. Mastitis-A Major Dairy 
Problem. By Wayne T. O'Dell. 1965. 6p. 

______ Miscellaneous Card. Canning Chart for Low Acid 
Vegetables. [1965.] 2p. 

______ Miscellaneous Circulars. 7 nos. 

Farm and Small Business Income Tax Course for Tax Consult
ants. 1964. 6p. 

1965 Herd Management Calendar. 1964. 24p. 

1965 Agricultural Outlook for South Carolina. By M. H. Suther
land and P. S. Williamon. 1965. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

Grower's Pesticide Application Record. 1965. 4p. 

Homemaking Helps. 1965 4p. 

______ Miscellaneous Leaflets. 4 nos. 

Lawn Insects-How to Control Them. By W. C. Nettles. 1964. 
8p. [Revised reprint.] 

Controlling Turf Grass Diseases. By P. M. Alexander and F. H. 
Smith. 1965. 8p. [Revised reprint.] 

Farm and Home Development. By M. H. Sutherland. 1965. 6p. 
[Revised reprint.] 

Pesticide Safety. By Clemson Pesticide Residue Committee. 1965. 
4p. [Revised reprint.] 

______ Vegetable Leaflets Nos. 3, 4, 5. 3 nos. 

No. 3. Growing Pickle Cucumbers. By Perry M. Smith. 1965. 
6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 4. Growing Greens in South Carolina. By Perry M. Smith. 
1965. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

No. 5. Growing Collards in South Carolina. By Perry M. Smith. 
1965. 6p. [Revised reprint.] 

___ Sclwol of Agriculture. The Agrarian. Jimmy C. Williams, 
editor. Vol. XXII, Nos. 1-2. 1964-65. [Student publication.] 

___ School of Industrial Management and Textile Science. 
Bobbin & Beaker. Henry M. Poston, editor. Vol. 22, Nos. 1-3. 
1964-65. [Student quarterly.] 

______ Lectures in Industrial Management. 3 nos. 

Personality Development-Key to Business Success. By William 
C. Laffoday. [March, 1965.] 14p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 9 

The Role of the Large Corporation. By John A. Laberee. [May, 
1965.] 15p. 

The Executive of the Future. By Marion M. Johnson. [June, 
1965.] llp. 

------ Courses for Professional Development. September, 
1965. 20p. 

--- South Carolina Agricultural Experiment Station. Animal 
Science Leaflet No. 5. Rations for Beef Cattle. By R. F. Wheeler. 
1965. 6p. 

------ Annual Report of . . . 1963-64. Research-The 
Key to Tomorrow. [1964.] 26p. 

------Bulletin Nos. 515-518. 4 nos. 

No. 515. Inspection and Analysis of Commercial Fertilizers in 
South Carolina. By Fertilizer Inspection and Analysis Staff. 
1963-64. [1964.] 53p. 

No. 516. Coastal Bermuda Grass Silage for Milking Cows. By 
W. A. King, C. C. Brannon, and H. J. Webb. 1964. 31p. 

No. 517. Coastal Bermuda Grass Meal in Swine Gestation Ra
tions. By L. W. Davis, D. L. Handlin, W. A. Balk, R. F. 
Wheeler, and W. P. Byrd. 1965. 12p. 

No. 518. An Experimental Analysis of Market Potential for 
Shell Eggs Having Standardized Yolk Colors. By H. L. Steele, 
B. D. Barnett, G. R. Von Tungeln, and P. P. Boles. 1965. 48p. 

------ Circular Nos. 139-144. 6 nos. 

No. 139. Flavor Evaluation of Can-Cooled and Bulk-Tank Milk. 
By J. J. Janzen. 1964. 12p. 

No. 140. Early Market-A New Early Tomato Variety. By 
W. L. Ogle and P. M. Smith. [1965.] 4p. 

No. 141. Seepage Control in Farm Ponds. By T. V. Wilson 
and A. W. Snell. 1965. 12p. 

No. 142. Urea-Molasses for Finishing Steers in Drylot. By 
S. G. Woods, J. R. Hill, G. C. Skelley, R. L. Edwards, and 
D. W. Eaddy. 1965. 8p. 

No. 143. Pelleted vs. Nonpelleted Rations for Finishing Steers 
in Drylot. By J. R. Hill, S. G. Woods, G. C. Skelley, R. L. Ed
wards, and D. W. Eaddy. 1965. 8p. 

No. 144. Reproduction in Beef Cattle. By Victor Hurst and 
W. C. Godley. 1965. 12p. 

------ Clemson University Agricultural Research. Vol. 
II, Nos. 1-2. 1964-65. [Biannually.] 



10 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

------ Dairy Science Leaflets Nos. 1-3. 3 nos. 

No. 1. Dairy Cattle Nutrition and Management Research at 
Clemson University. 1964. 12p. [Illustrated.] 

No. 2. Dairy Technology Research. 1964. 8p. 

No. 3. Dairy Research in Reproductive Physiology and Genet
ics. 1964. 6p. [Folder. Illustrated.] 

------ Horticulture Leaflet No. 2. Ornamental Horticul
ture at Clemson University. 1965. 8p. 

______ Miscellaneous Circular. Annual Report of Eco
nomic Poisons Analysis, July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964. [1964.] 
36p. 

______ Miscellaneous Leaflets. 2 nos. 

Research in Action. [1965.] 8p. 

Producing Two Types of Coastal Bermudagrass Pellets. By W. A. 
Balk. 1964. 6p. 

Soil Map Leaflets Nos. 1-8, 13, 23. 10 nos. 

No. 1. General Soil Map of Abbeville County. 1965. 

No.2. General Soil Map of Aiken County. 1965. 

No. 3. General Soil Map of Allendale County. 1965. 

No. 4. General Soil Map of Anderson County. 1965. 

No. 5. General Soil Map of Bamberg County. 1965. 

No. 6. General Soil Map of Barnwell County. 1965. 

No. 7. General Soil Map of Beaufort County. 1965. 

No. 8. General Soil Map of Berkeley County. 1965. 

No. 13. General Soil Map of Chesterfield County. 1965. 

No. 23. General Soil Map of Greenville County. 1965. 

Southern Cooperative Series Bulletin No. 102. 
Procedures Used By State Soil-Testing Laboratories in the South
em Region of the United States. By N. R. Page. 1965. 52p. 

______ Technical Bulletins Nos. 1015, 1017. 2 nos. 

No. 1015. The Characteristics and Effects of Humic Acids De
rived from Leonardite. By J. B. Aitken, B. Acock, and T. L. 
Senn. 1964. 32p. 

No. 1017. The Parasites of the Nantucket Pine Tip Moth in 
South Carolina. By R. D. Eikenbary and Richard C. Fox. 
1965. 16p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 11 

------·Research Series. 

--------- Agricultural Economics Nos. 263-273. 11 
nos. 

No. 263. Farm Outdoor Recreation Enterprises in South Caro
lina. By J. V. McElveen. [1964.] 48p. 

No. 264. Hog Marketing Movements, Slaughter, and Consump
tion in South Carolina. By L. D. Malphrus. 

No. 265. Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings-1962 Revised 
and 1963 Preliminary. By J. Sam Taylor. 

No. 266. Cost Analysis of Packing Peaches in Different Type 
Containers for the Fresh Market. By H. C. Spurlock and R. T. 
Hinsch. 1964. 35p. 

No. 267. The Agriculture of Hampton County, South Carolina. 
18p. 

No. 268. The Agriculture of Cherokee County, South Carolina. 
1965. 17p. 

No. 269. The Agriculture of Charleston County, South Carolina. 

No. 270. The Agriculture of Georgetown County, South Caro
lina. 

No. 271. The Agriculture of Beaufort County, South Carolina. 
1965. 17p. 

No. 272. The Agriculture of York County, South Carolina. 
1965. 17p. 

No. 273. South Carolina Soybean Statistics-Trends 1945-64-
County Estimates 1954-64. 

---------Agronomy and Soils Nos. 49-51. 3 nos. 

No. 49. A Summary of S. C. Soil Test Data for 1963-64. By 
N. R. Page. 1964. 

No. 50. Performance of Small Grain Varieties in South Caro
lina-1964. By E. B. Eskew, W. P. Byrd, and G. C. Kingsland. 

No. 51. Performance of Sudangrass, Sudangrass-Sorghum, and 
Pearl Millet Varieties and Hybrids under Clipping Conditions 
at Clemson, S. C., 1960-64. 

---------Dairy Science Nos. 36-41. 6 nos. 
No. 36. Comparison Between Frozen Semen Samples Evaluated, 

All Ampules on the Same Day, and By One Ampule Per Day on 
Separate Days. By J. W. Kelly and V. Hurst. 

No. 37. Milk Flavor as Affected by Air Intake During Milking. 
By J. J. Janzen. 



12 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

No. 38. Evaluation of Semen Cold Shocked in Liquid Nitrogen 
as Compared to Being Cold Shocked in Dry Ice as a Means of 
Shortening the Subsequent Longevity of Spermatozoa Incubated 
at 38° C. By J. W. Kelly, D. J. Wilson, and V. Hurst. 

No. 39. Processing-Its Contribution to the Cost of Milk to the 
Consumer. By J. T. Lazar, Jr. 

No. 40. Principles in Feeding Forages. By W. A. King. 

No. 41. The Effect of Exposure of Frozen Bull Semen to High 
Temperature in the Neck of a Liquid Nitrogen Refrigerator 
(LNR-35 Linde) During Semen Transfer. By T. E. Hayden, 
Jr., J. W. Kelly, and V. Hurst. 

Food Science and Biochemistry Nos. 10-
11. 2 nos. 

No. 10. Effect of Fruit Ripeness on the Composition of Juice 
from Clemson-Grown Concord Grapes and a Preliminary Com
parison with Juice from New York Concord Grapes. By A. L. 
Shewfelt. 

No. 11. The Effects of a Vitamin E-Low Diet Containing Oleic 
Acid in Rats. By Robert F. Borgman. 

_________ Forestry Nos. 13-14. 2 nos. 

No. 13. Volume Yields of Loblolly Pine Plantations for a Va
riety of Sites in the South Carolina Piedmont. By N. B. Goebel 
and R. D. Shipman. 

No. 14. The Effect of Site, Age, and Stand Density on Diameter 
Growth of Loblolly Pine. By N. B. Goebel and B. M. Cool. 

Horticulture Nos. 60-68. 9 nos. 

No. 60. Tulip Evaluation. By J. P. Fulmer, G. E. Stembridge, 
and R. G. Halfacre. 

No. 61. A Progress Report on Herbicide Studies Conducted 
with Certain Vegetables in 1964. By W. L. Ogle. 

No. 62. Hand Thinning of Peaches (A Review and Survey). 
By H. J. Sefick. 

No. 63. Sesame and Sunflower Research in South Carolina in 
1964. By J. A. Martin. 

No. 64. Gourds of All Types for Garden and Market. By J. A. 
Martin. 

No. 65. Okra Production in South Carolina. By J. A. Martin. 

No. 66. Exploratory Studies on the Use of 2-Aminobutane Ace
tate in Extending the Shelf-Life of Peaches and Grapes. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 13 

No. 67. Fresh Prepared Chilled Peaches. By L. 0. Van 
Blaricom. 

No. 68. The Effects of Magnesium Ammonium Phosphate and 
Some Fertilizer Mixtures on the Growth of Young Peach Trees 
Under Irrigated and Non-Irrigated Conditions. By C. E. Gam
brell, Jr., W. H. Rhodes, and R. D. Suber, Jr. 

Poultry Science Nos. 17-18. 2 nos. 

No. 17. Some Physiological Effects of Coccidiosis Caused by 
Eimeria Necatrix. By J. F. Stephens. 

No. 18. Research Presently Underway in Clemson University's 
Poultry Science Department. By Poultry Science Department. 

Clerk of the House of Representatives. Biographies and Pictures of 
Members of the Senate and House of Representatives and Offi
cers, State of South Carolina, 1965 Session. (Excerpt from 1965 
Legislative Manual.) Inez Watson, editor. [1965.] 71p. [Illus
trated.] 

___ List of Members of the 96th General Assembly of South 
Carolina for the First Regular Session Beginning Tuesday, Jan
uary 12, 1965. Inez Watson, compiler. [1964.] 22p. 

___ Monuments on the State House Grounds. Inez Watson, 
editor. [1965.] 20p. [Illustrated.] 

1965 Legislative Manual. 46th edition. Inez Watson, edi
tor. [1965.] 380p. [$2.00. Illustrated.] 

___ South Carolina State Symbols and Emblems. (Excerpt 
from 1965 Legislative Manual.) Inez Watson, editor. [1965.] 
16p. [Illustrated.] 

Code Commissioner. Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General As
sembly of the State of South Carolina. Regular Session of 1964. 
[1964.] 1840p. [Second part of fifty-third volume of Statutes at 
Large. Buckram $9.00, paper $7.50.] 

1964 Cumulative Supplement to the 1963 Code of Laws 
of South Carolina. 1964. [1964.] 20 pocket parts. [Out of state 
$20.00, in state $8.00.] 

Committee to Study Feasibility of Inaugurating a Driver's Education 
Course in High Schools of South Carolina. Report of ... , Feb
ruary, 1965. [1965.] 7p. 

Committee Investigating Unlicensed Lending in South Carolina. Re
port of ... to the 96th Legislature of South Carolina. [1965.] 
32p. 

Comptroller General of South Carolina. Appropriations for 1965-
66. [1965.] 127p. 



14 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ The Deficiency Appropriations Act. [1965.] 17p. 

___ Report of . . . to the General Assembly for the Fiscal 
Year 1963-64. [1964.] 213p. 

Department of Agriculture of South Carolina. 1964 Tobacco Re
port. [1964.] 53p. 

___ Report of . . . to the General Assembly for the Fiscal 
Year 1963-64. [1964.] 49p. 

___ The South Carolina Market Bulletin. Vol. 39, Nos. 27-53; 
Vol. 40, Nos. 1-25. 1964-65. [Published weekly. Offset lith
ography.] 

Department of Insurance of South Carolina. Fifty-Seventh Annual 
Report of ... Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1964. [1964.] 310p. 

Department of Labor of the State of South Carolina. Twenty-Ninth 
Annual Report of ... for the Period Beginning July 1, 1963 
and Ending June 30, 1964. [1964.] 154p. 

Forestry Study Committee of South Carolina. Report of . . . March 
1965. [1965.] 68p. 

General Assembly of the State of South Carolina. Reports and 
Resolutions of South Carolina for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 
1964, to the ... for the Regular Session Commencing January 
12, 1965. [1965.] 2 vols. [A collection of the annual reports of 
state agencies. Buckram $14.00, paper $12.00.] 

___ House of Representatives. The House of Representatives, 
1965-66-State of South Carolina. Brochure. [1965.] 

______ Journal of ... of the First Session of the 96th 
General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, Being the Regu
lar Session Beginning Tuesday, January 12, 1965. [1965.] 2150p. 
[Buckram $8.00, paper $6.50.] 

______ Prayers by the Chaplain, the Reverend Leslie W. 
Edwards, South Carolina House of Representatives, 1964 Session. 
[1964.] 

___ Senate. Journal of ... of the First Session of the 96th 
General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, Being the Regu
lar Session Beginning Tuesday, January 12, 1965. [1965.] 1827p. 
[Buckram $8.00, paper $6.50.] 

______ Memorial Services for Wilbur Gill Grant, Senator, 
Chester County, 1943-64. 1965. 14p. 

______ Prayers Offered by the Chaplain, the Rev. George 
E. Meetze, D.D., at the Opening of the Daily Sessions of the Sen
ate During the Second Session of the 95th General Assembly of 
the State of South Carolina, 1964. [1964.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 15 

______ The Senate of South Carolina. Brochure. [1965.] 

Governor's Advisory Group on Mental Health Planning. Commit
ment to Mental Health, Report of ... 1965. lOOp. 

Joint Committee of the General Assembly to Investigate the Feasi
bility of Revising the Laws of This State Relating to Corporations 
and Securities, and The Judicial Council of South Carolina. South 
Carolina Business Corporation Act, Annotated Edition. With Re
porter's Notes by Ernest L. Folk, III. 1964. 237p. 

Joint Legislative Committee Created to Study the Financial Problems 
of Municipalities in South Carolina. Report of the . . . , May, 
1965. [1965.] 4p. 

Legislative Council of the General Assembly. 1964 Annual Report 
of . . . 8p. [Mimeographed.] 

Medical College of South Carolina. Bulletin. Vol. 21, Nos. 1-4. 
1964-65. [Quarterly magazine.] 

___ Catalogues. 4 nos. 

Graduate Study in the Basic Medical Sciences. 1964-65 An-
nouncements. [1964.] 35p. 

School of Medicine, 136th Announcement, 1964-65. [1964.] 76p. 

School of Nursing, 41st Announcement, 1964-65. [1964.] 32p. 

School of Pharmacy, 1964-65 Session. [1964.] 40p. 

___ School of Cytotechnology, Department of Pathology. Bro
chure. [1964.] 

___ School of Medical Technology. Brochure. [1964.] 12p. 

___ Scientific Publications, 1964, of the ... [1964.] 12p. 
[Mimeographed.] 

Public Service Commission of South Carolina. Eighty-sixth Annual 
Report of ... 1963-64. [1965.] 122p. 

Secretary of State. Constitution of United States of America and 
Amendments and of the State of South Carolina as Amended to 
May 17, 1965. [1965.] 181p. 

___ Registration and Election Laws of South Carolina, 1964. 
1964. 138p. [Reprinted from the Code of Laws of South Caro
lina, 1962, with Amendments added.] 

___ Report of the . . . to the General Assembly of South 
Carolina for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 1963 and Ending 
June 30, 1964. [1964.] 305p. 

___ South Carolina Corporation Law, Effective January 1, 
1964. [1964.] 155p. 



16 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ Supplemental Report of the . . . to the General Assembly 
of South Carolina. [1964.] 64p. 

South Carolina Aeronautics Commission. Annual Report of 
for the Year Ending November 30, 1964. [1964.] 35p. 

___ South Carolina Aircraft Registration, 1964. [1964.] 35p. 
[Multilithed.] 

___ South Carolina Aviation Newsletter. Vol. 14, Nos. 7-12; 
Vol. 15, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Monthly.] 

South Carolina Alcoholic Rehabilitation Program. Alcoholism
South Carolina's Approach. Brochure. [Reprint.] 

___ Lifelines. Earl W. Griffith, editor. Vol. 6, Nos. 4-6; Vol. 
7, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Bi-monthly journal on alcohol and alco
holism.] 

___ Palmetto Center. Brochure. 

___ Eighth Annual Report 1963-64 of ... [1964.] 22p. 
[Illustrated.] 

___ Tension in Alcoholics. By D. G. Stewart. Brochure. [Re
print from Progress, a bi-monthly publication of the Alcoholism 
Foundation of Alberta, Canada.] 

South Carolina Archives Department. Biographical Directory of the 
Senate of the State of South Carolina: 1776-1964. Compiled by 
Emily Bellinger Reynolds and Joan Reynolds Faunt, with Fore
word by Charles E. Lee. 1964. 358p. [Index. $5.50.] 

___ South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3N. A Checklist of 
South Carolina State Publications Issued During the Fiscal Year 
July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964. Compiled by Joan Reynolds Faunt. 
(Joint publication with the South Carolina State Library.) 1965. 
37p. 

South Carolina Area Trade Schools. Columbia Branch. Catalogue 
of ... , West Columbia, South Carolina. November, 1964. 41p. 

___ Fact Sheet. 2p. 

___ The SCATS. Vol. 14, Nos. 3-4; Vol. 15, No. 1. [School 
paper. Published once each quarter.] 

___ Your Key to the Future. Brochure. 1965. 

___ Denmark Branch. The Trade Winds. Vol. 15, Nos. 1-2. 
[School paper. Published once each semester.] 

South Carolina Board of Examiners of Public Accountants. Roster 
of Certified Public Accountants Licensed to Practice in South 
Carolina as of October 1, 1964. 16p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 17 

___ State of South Carolina-South Carolina CPA Law. Au
gust 1, 1964. 12p. 

South Carolina Board of State Industrial Schools. Eighteenth An
nual Report of ... 1964. The John G. Richards School for 
Negro Boys, the South Carolina Industrial School for Negro Girls, 
the South Carolina School for Boys, the State Industrial School 
for Girls. [1964.] 32p. 

South Carolina Civil Defense Agency. Getting into the Act-A 
Public Information Guide. John W. Watson, editor. [February, 
1965.] 15p. [Offset.] 

Industrial Preparedness Manual. John C. Townsend, Jr., 
editor. May, 1965. 57p. [Offset.] 

Sixth Annual Report of . . . for the Fiscal Year 1963-64. 
[1964.] 23p. 

South Carolina Civil Defense Newsletter. Vol. 6, Nos. 7-
12; Vol. 7, Nos. 1-6. [Monthly. Mimeographed.] 

South Carolina Emergency Operations Plan. Revised 1964. 
23p. [Offset.] 

___ Stocking for Survival. John W. Watson, editor. [March, 
1965.] llp. [Offset.] 

South Carolina Dairy Commission. South Carolina's Grade A Dairy 
Industry, Monthly Report by ... 1964-65. Charles A. Shaw, 
editor. 12 nos. [Mimeographed.] 

South Carolina's Grade A Dairy Industry, 1963-64. [Year
ly summary.] Charles A. Shaw, editor. [1965. Mimeographed.] 

South Carolina Educational Television Commission. Algebra IV 
Lesson Outlines. By Mrs. Rhoda F. Lugenbeel. 92p. (Based on 
the text College Algebra [2nd edition], W. Miles Keller, Hough
ton Miffiin Company [1954].) [$1.00.] 

___ Communism: Myth vs. Reality. Study Guide. 74p. 

___ Driver and Traffic Safety Education. By J. C. Bailey, M. L. 
Fisher, Jr., G. A. Garrett, P. L. Gilreath, and R. A. Graves. 

___ Elementary Algebra. By Mrs. Rhoda F. Lugenbeel. 1964. 

French for Beginners. By Lucile R. Turney-High. 323p. 
(Based on the text Cours de Langue et de Civilisation Fran~aises, 
M. G. Mauger, France.) [$1.00.] 

French II Lesson Outlines. By Lucile R. Turney-High. 
[$1.00.] 

--- How Do You Say It? By Sara Lowrey. 



18 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ How Do You Say It? (Lesson outline.) By Sara Lowrey. 
lOp. 

Introduction to Mathematics II. By Mary G. Williams. 
1964-65. [Offset.] 

___ Junior High Mathematics II. By Sara B. Auld. 1964-65. 

___ Modem Algebra for Teachers. By James L. Flatt. 1964-
65. [1965.] 

___ The Music Room. By Mrs. Margaret A. Walsh. Produced 
by WKNO-TV, Memphis, Tenn.) lOp. 

___ The Music Room II. By Mrs. Margaret A. Walsh. (Pro
duced by WKNO-TV, Memphis, Tenn.) llp. 

___ Physical Science. By Marvin H. O'Neal. [$1.00.] 

___ South Carolina History. By Mrs. Ruth D. Thomas. 1965. 
SOp. (Based on the text The History of South Carolina, Mary C. 
Simms Oliphant, Laidlaw Brothers [1958].) 

___ Study Guides. By Mary G. Williams. [1964.] Units 1-8. 
8 nos. 

Unit 1. Numeration Systems. 16p. 

Unit 2. Whole Numbers and their Properties. 15p. 

Unit 3. Non-Metric Geometry and Plane Figures. 20p. 

Unit 4. Factors and Prime Numbers. 16p. 

Unit 5. Mathematical Systems. 18p. 

Unit 6. The Number System of Arithmetic. 2lp. 

Unit 7. Measurement. 8p. 

Unit 8. Applying the Number System of Arithmetic. 8p. 

South Carolina Employment Security Commission. Average Month
ly Covered Employment, Total Annual Payroll, and Employing 
Units by Counties in South Carolina, 1963. [1964.] 29p. [Multi
lithed.] 

___ Labor Market Information Letters. Anderson, Camden, 
Charleston, Columbia, Conway, Florence, Greenville, Greenwood, 
Marion, Rock Hill, Spartanburg, Sumter, and Union. 1964-65. 
[Monthly or bi-monthly. Mimeographed.] 

--- SCESC News. Dick Lane, editor. Vol. VIII, Nos. 4-7; 
Vol. IX, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Bi-monthly news organ. Multi
tithed.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 19 

South Carolina Labor Market (Blue Series). Labor tum
over rates in South Carolina's manufacturing industries. (In co
operation with the U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.) 1964-65. 
[Monthly. Multilithed.] 

___ South Carolina Labor Market (Green Series). Estimated 
total civilian labor force, employment and unemployment. Non
agricultural wage and salary workers, and hours and earnings in 
manufacturing in South Carolina. (In cooperation with the U. S. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics.) 1964-65. [Monthly. Multilithed.] 

South Carolina Labor Market (Yellow Series). Covered 
employment and payrolls. Number of workers and total quar
terly wages paid by employers covered under the South Carolina 
Unemployment Compensation Law, distributed by industry for 
the state and four counties with the highest covered employment. 
All industry and manufacturing totals only given for the remain
ing counties in the state. 1964-65. [Quarterly. Multilithed.] 

Summary of Operations. (Summary of employment service 
and unemployment insurance activities under the state unemploy
ment compensation law and selected activities under the unemploy
ment compensation programs for ex-service men and federal em
ployees). Vol. XVII, Nos. 7-12; Vol. XVIII, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. 
[Monthly. Multilithed.] 

Twenty-ninth Annual Report of ... July 1963-June 
1964. [1964.] 58p. 

Unemployment Insurance Claims. Weekly release contain
ing information by local areas on initial claims and insured unem
ployment under the state unemployment compensation law, the 
unemployment compensation program for ex-servicemen, and the 
unemployment compensation for federal employees program. 
1964-65. [Mimeographed.] 

South CaroUna Industrial Commission. Safety News. 1964-65. 
[Monthly publication. Mimeographed.] 

Twenty-ninth Annual Report of . . . to the General As
sembly, July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1964. [1964.] 43p. 

South Carolina Licensing Board for Contractors. Roster of Licensed 
Contractors in the State of South Carolina, March 1, 1965. SOp. 

Supplement No. 1-1965 Roster of Licensed Contractors. 
1965. [Mimeographed.] 

South Carolina Opportunity School. A Cordial Invitation from a 
Neighbor. [Night school brochure. 1964.] 

Carolina Pioneer. 1964-65. Vol. 2. [School newspaper.] 

___ Fact Sheet. 4p. [Mimeographed.] 



20 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ Opportunity School Handbook, 1964-65. [1965.] [Mimeo-
graphed.] 

___ Why Stop Learning? Regular Session. [Brochure. 1964.] 

___ Why Stop Learning? Summer Session. [Brochure. 1965.] 

South Carolina Probation, Parole and Pardon Board. Annual Re-
port, 1963-64. [August, 1964.] 19p. 

South Carolina Public Service Authority. Twenty-ninth Annual Re
port of ... for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1964. [1964.] 73p. 
[Illustrated.] 

South Carolina Sanatorium. Annual Report of ... 1963-64. 
[1964.] 33p. 

South Carolina School Book Commission. Annual Report of . . . 
Fiscal Year 1963-64. [1964. Mimeographed. Also published 
with Annual Report of State Superintendent of Education.] 

South Carolina School for the Deaf and the Blind. One Hundred 
Sixteenth Annual Report of ... 1964. 38p. [Illustrated.] 

___ Palmetto Leaf. Vol. LXXXVI, Nos. 1-9, 1963-64. [Month
ly newspaper.] 

South Carolina State Board of Engineering Examiners. Roster of 
Registered Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors. Septem
ber, 1964. 70p. 

South Carolina State Board of Registration for Foresters. State of 
South Carolina Roster of Registered Foresters Issued by ... 
July, 1964. 42p. [Multilithed.] 

South Carolina State College. Announcements 1965-66. The School 
of Law. Vol. 18. [1965.] 28p. 

___ The Bulldog. 1965. [Student yearbook.] 271p. 

___ Bulletin. Vol. 55, No. 1. Vol. 54, Nos. 2-3. 3 nos. 

No. 1. Annual Report Number for Period October, 1963 to 
October 1964. [1965.] 53p. 

No. 2. The Summer School Number. [1965.] 31p. 

No. 3. Announcements 1965-66. [1965.] 273p. 

___ The Collegian. Vol. XLIV, Nos. 1-8. 1964-65. [Student 
publication. Issued eight times each year.] 

South Carolina State Commission of Forestry. Adopted Conserva" 
tion List of Wildflowers, Shrubs and Trees. [1964.] 2p. [Offset.] 

___ Andrew Jackson, Boy of the Waxhaws. [1965.] 6p. [Il
lustrated. Printed in cooperation with the Lancaster County His
torical Commission.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 21 

___ Arbor Day and Conservation Week Program Suggestions. 
[1965.] 6p. [Offset. Reprint.] 

___ Bum Your Brush and Trash Safely. [1965.] Contact card. 
[Illustrated.] 

___ Dedication South Carolina State Commission of Forestry 
State Headquarters. [1965.] 2p. [Illustrated.] 

___ Dorchester-on-the-Ashley. By Louise Vaughan Mazursky. 
[1964.] 12p. [Illustrated. Offset. Reprint.] 

___ Familiar Trees of South Carolina. (Joint publication with 
Clemson University.) 24p. [Revised 1964. Illustrated. Offset.] 

___ Family Camping Areas in South Carolina. 2p. [Revised 
February 1, 1965 and May 1, 1965. Offset.] 

___ Forest Fires, Laws and You! [1965.] Contact card. [Il
lustrated. Offset.] 

___ Forest Resources of South Carolina. By John R. Tiller. 
[1965.] 4p. [Illustrated. Reprint from April 1965 Forest Farmer 
magazine.] 

-~~ Help Your Forests Grow. [1965.] Contact card. 2p. [Il
lustrated.] 

--~ Horace L. Tilghman Forest Tree Nursery. 2p. [Revised 
1964. Offset.] 

___ Money Tree Seeds-Grow Your Own Money Tree. [1965. 
Illustrated envelope.] 

___ Notes on Forestry Field Trips-Conservation Camp, Che
raw State Park. 7p. [Reprint. Offset.] 

___ Planting Forest Tree Seedlings. [1964.] 6p. [Reprint. 
Illustrated. Offset.] 

___ Poinsett State Park. [1964.] 4p. [Reprint.] 

___ Program, Eighteenth Annual Boys' Forestry Camp. [1964.] 
8p. [Illustrated. Offset.] 

___ Program, Second Annual Forestry Camp for Negro Boys. 
[1964.] 8p. [Offset.] 

___ Registered Consulting Foresters-South Carolina. 2p. [Re
vised 1965. Offset.] 

___ Report of the ... for the Year July 1, 1963 to June 30, 
1964. [1964.] 88p. [Illustrated.] 

___ Smokey Bear Coloring Sheets. Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6. [1964. 
Reprint. Illustrated.] 



22 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ South Carolina State Park Facilities and State Historical 
Sites Operated by Division of State Parks, South Carolina State 
Commission of Forestry. 2p. [Revised 1965. Offset.] 

___ Volume Yields of Loblolly Pine Plantations for a Variety of 
Sites in the South Carolina Piedmont. By N. B. Goebel and R. D. 
Shipman. Forest Research Series No. 13. (Joint publication with 
Soil Conservation Service and Clemson University.) [1964.] 27p. 
[Illustrated.] 

___ Wonderful Then, Wonderful Today. Keep It That Way. 
Guard Our Forests Against Wildfire. [1964.] 2p. 1965 pocket 
calendar card. [Illustrated.] 

___ Wonderful Then, Wonderful Today. Keep It That Way. 
Guard Our Forests Against Wildfire. [1964.] 1965 wall calendar. 
[Illustrated.] 

South Carolina State Highway Department. Annual Report of . . . 
for Period July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964. [1964.] 276p. 

___ Carolina Highways. Official Publication of .... Jesse A. 
Rutledge, editor. Vol. 18, Nos. 7-12; Vol. 19, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. 
[Issued monthly.] 

___ Drivers Handbook for South Carolina. Rev. January 1, 
1965. lOOp. [Offset lithography.] 

___ General Highway Maps of South Carolina. (Prepared in 
cooperation with the U. S. Bureau of Public Roads.) Nos. 7, 8, 
9, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 43, 
44, 45, 46. 22 nos. 

No. 7. Beaufort County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 8. Berkeley County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 9. Calhoun County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 13. Chesterfield County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 15. Colleton County. 

No. 21. Florence County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 22. Georgetown County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 23. Greenville County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 25. Hampton County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 26. Horry County. June 1, 1965. 

No. 28. Kershaw County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 31. Lee County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 32. Lexington County. May 1, 1965. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 23 

No. 33. Marion County. 

No. 34. Marlboro County. June 1, 1965. 

No. 36. Newberry County. Feb. 1, 1965. 

No. 37. Oconee County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 38. Orangeburg County. 

No. 43. Sumter County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 44. Union County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 45. Williamsburg County. May 1, 1965. 

No. 46. York County. May 1, 1965. 

___ Highway Traffic Safety 1965 Film Catalog. 1965. 42p. 
[Offset lithography.] 

___ South Carolina State Highway Primary System. Map 
Folder. 1965-66. [1965.] 

South Carolina Traffic Accident Facts 1964. [1965.] 72p. 
[Tables. Offset lithography.] 

South Carolina State Library. South Carolina Bibliographies No. 
3N. A Checklist of South Carolina State Publications Issued Dur
ing the Fiscal Year July 1, 1962-June 30, 1963. Compiled by 
Joan Reynolds Faunt. (Joint publication with the South Carolina 
Archives Department.) 1965. 38p. 

___ South Carolina's State House, Columbia. A Guide for 
Visitors. By Emily Bellinger Reynolds and Joan Reynolds Faunt. 
1965. 16p. [Reprint. Illustrated. Offset.] 

South Carolina State Library Board. The Birds and the Beasts Were 
There. [1965. Folder. Processed.] 

___ The Birds and the Beasts Were There. [Buying List. 1965.] 
2p. [Processed.] 

___ Business, Technical, and Scientific Books. Supplement 
Number One-March 1965. 32p. [Processed.] 

___ Good Libraries: A Necessity, Not a Luxury. [1965. 
Folder.] 

___ News for Public Librarians. Second series. Nos. 25-30; 
Volume I, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Issued monthly. Processed.] 

Serving South Carolina: The South Carolina State Library 
Board. [1965. Folder.] 

___ State Library Building: South Carolina State Library 
Board, Columbia, S. C. [1965. Folder.] 



24 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

Tips to South Carolina Students. [1964.] 4p. 

Tips to South Carolina Teachers. [1964.] 4p. 

Twenty-First Annual Report of ... July 1, 1963-June 
30, 1964. [1964.] 27p. [Illustrated.] 

South Carolina State Ports Authority. Annual Report Fiscal Year 
1963-64. [1964.] 16p. [Illustrated. Offset.] 

___ Official List of Steamship Sailings. 1964-65. [Semi-month
ly. Offset.] 

___ South Carolina State Port News. James M. Tobias, editor. 
Vol. 18, Nos. 7-12; Vol. 19, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Official month
ly publication.] 

South Carolina Tax Commission. Fiftieth Annual Report of ... 
1964. [1964.] 128p. 

South Carolina Tax Study Commission. Sixth Annual Report of . . . 
to the 1965 General Assembly. February, 1965. 79p. 

South Carolina Vocational Rehabilitation Department. Building 
Better Lives-Annual Report 1963-64. By Nancy F. Wingard. 
[1964.] 23p. [Offset.] 

___ New Horizons. Nancy F. Wingard, editor. Vol. 5, Nos. 
4-5; Vol. 6, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Bi-monthly newsletter.] 

South Carolina Wildlife Resources Department. Annual Report 
of ... Fiscal Year July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964. [1964.] 86p. 
[Illustrated.] 

___ South Carolina Wildlife. Eddie Finlay, editor. Vol. 11, 
Nos. 3-4; Vol. 12, Nos. 1-2. (Quarterly magazine.] 

___ Bears Bluff Laboratories. Contributions from ... No. 41. 
Annual Report, 1963-64. By G. Robert Lunz. [1965.] lOp. [Re
printed from Report of S. C. Wildlife Resources Department, Fis
cal Year July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964.] 

______ Progress Reports, Nos. 61-64. By G. Robert Lunz. 
[1963-64. Processed.] 

___ Division of Game. Game and Fish Laws of South Carolina. 
Supplement. [1964.] 

Open Seasons for Fishing. 1965. 8p. 

______ Open Seasons for Hunting. 1965. 8p. 

State Agricultural Marketing Commission. Annual Report 1964. 
[1964.] 16p. [Illustrated.] 

State Board of Architectural Examiners. Roster of Registered Archi
tects, State of South Carolina, July 1, 1964. [1964.] 28p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 25 

State Board of Bank Control. Fifty-Eighth Annual Report of the 
State Banking Department of South Carolina 1964, covering the 
Period July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964. [1964.] 41p. 

___ Small Loan Division. Annual Report of . . . January 1, 
1964 through December 31, 1964. [1965.] 6p. [Mimeographed.] 

State Board of Health. Clarendon Co. Mass Tetanus Campaign, 
Part 1. [1965.] 

___ Clarendon Co. Mass Tetanus Campaign, Part 2. [1965.] 

___ Eighty-Fifth Annual Report of . . . for the Period Begin
ning July 1, 1963 and Ending June 30, 1964. [1965.] 322p. 

___ Health Record. 

___ Immuni ... cations. Immunization Activities News-Let-
ter. Vol. 1, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Multilithed.] 

___ Immunization Record. [Card.] 

___ Jack's Tracks. 1964-65. 1p. [Bi-monthly.] 

___ Keep Your Child Safe From ... [Folder.] 3p. 

___ Keep Your Children Safe. Stuffer. 

___ Material for PHN and SCTA In-Service Training. By 
David B. Gregg, M.D. [April, 1965.] 8p. [Mimeographed.] 

___ Monthly Newsletter. Vol. XVI, Nos. 1-12. 1964-65. 

___ Posters. [1964-65.] 

Dippie Diptheria. 

Emmy Immunity. 

Greater Columbia Mass Tetanus. 

Keep Them Safe. [Bus placard.] 

Locky Lockjaw. 

Rolly Polio. 

Whoopy Whooping Cough. 

___ Rules and Regulations Governing Food-Service Establish
ments. [1965.] 43p. 

___ Rules and Regulations of the . . . Relating to the Sanita
tion of Schools. [1965.] llp. [Mimeographed.] 

___ A Service to Private Physicians and Their Own Appraisal 
of It. By R. W. Ball, M.D. October, 1964. 3p. [Reprint from 
the Journal of the South Carolina Medical Association.] 

S ,.. 0 ,.. n -r E~ L. ~BPARY .\"'""'~.~~ ',, 



26 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

___ South Carolina State Plan. Hospital and Medical Facilities 
Construction Program. P.L. 725-P.L. 482 with Amendments 
Hill-Burton). Fiscal year 1964-65. 114p. 

___ Statistical Supplement. Eighty-Fourth Annual Report. (For 
calendar year 1962.) [1964.] 596p. 

___ Stickers. [1964-65.] 

Emmy's Booster Club. 

Keep Safe. Immunize. 

___ A Summary of Immunization Information. Wall chart. 
lOp. 

___ Thumbnail Sketch of Current ( 1964) Tuberculosis Profile 
in South Carolina. By Frank L. Geiger, M.D. 2p. [Mimeo
graphed.] 

___ Tuberculin Testing of 14-Year-Old Children (7th and 8th 
grade) in One White and One Negro School in the Same Com
munity and Compare Infection Rates Between the Races. [Apr. 
13, 1965.] 2p. [Mimeographed.] 

___ Tuberculosis Control Measures for Hospital Personnel. 
[July 22, 1964.] 4p. [Mimeographed.] 

___ When Do We Tuberculin Test? 2p. [Mimeographed.] 

State Board of Pharmaceutical Examiners. Pharmaceutically Speak
ing. (Published in cooperation with State Board of Health.) 
1964-65. [News letter issued three times a year. Mimeographed.] 

State Board of Physical Therapy Examiners of South Carolina. Di-
rectory of Physical Therapists Registered in South Carolina. Jan
uary, 1965. 4p. 

State Budget and Control Board. Report of . . . , Division of 
Sinking Funds and Property, Division of Office Supplies and Print
ing, Division of Purchasing to the General Assembly of South 
Carolina for the Period Ending June 30, 1964. [1964.] 38p. 

___ South Carolina State Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 1966. 1965. 609p. 

State Committee for Technical Education. Course Catalogues. 
7 nos. 

Florence-Darlington TEC. Vol. II. 1965-66. [1965.] 84p. 

Greenville TEC. Vol. III. 1965-66. [1965.] 90p. 

Richland TEC. Vol. III. 1965-66. [1965.] 88p. 

Spartanburg TEC. Vol. III. 1965-66. [1965.] 88p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 

Sumter Area TEC. Vol. III. 1965-66. [1965.] 95p. 

Tri-County TEC. Vol. III. 1965-66. [1965.] 56p. 

York County TEC. Vol. II. 1965-66. [1965.] 79p. 

27 

___ Berkeley-Charleston-Dorchester Technical Education Cen
ter. [Brochure.] 

___ Florence-Darlington Technical Educational Center. [Bro
chure.] 

___ Information Bulletins. [1964-65.] 32 nos. 

Air Conditioning, Refrigeration and Heating. 

Automotive Mechanics. 

Brick Masonry. 

Carpentry. 

Certified Laboratory Assistant. 

Chemical Engineering Technology. 

Civil Engineering Technology. 

Data Processing Technology. 

Dental Assistant. 

Diesel and Heavy Equipment Mechanic. 

Electronics Engineering Technology. 

Fashion Design Technology. 

Field Crop Technology. 

Industrial Electronics. 

Industrial Technology. 

Instrumentation. 

Laboratory Assistant. 

Livestock & Poultry Technology. 

Machine Shop. 

Mechanical Engineering Technology. 

New Opportunities for a College Education, A Two Year College 
Parallel Program. 

Plumbing. 

Sewing Machine Mechanics. 



28 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

SPACE, Greenville TEC's Special Program of Adult Comprehen-
sive Education. 

Technical Drafting. 

Technical Drafting & Design Technology. 

Technical Secretary. 

Textile Engineering Technology. 

Tool and Die Making. 

Turf Maintenance. 

Vegetable Crops Technology. 

Welding. 

___ Join the TEC Set, A New Kind of Student in a New Kind 
of School. [Brochure.] 

___ Report of ... , 1965. November 15, 1965. 

State Department of Mental Health. First Annual Report of 
July 1, 1963-June 30, 1964. [1964.] 216p. 

... ' 

--- Trends. William E. Mahoney, editor. Vol. 1, Nos. 4-5; 
Vol. 2, Nos. 1-2. [Bi-monthly publication. Newsletter of the 
State Department of Mental Health.] 

___ Palmetto State Hospital. First Annual Report of ... for 
the Year Ending June 30, 1964. [1964.] 26p. 

___ Pineland, A State Training School and Hospital. Tenth 
Annual Report of ... for the Year Ending June 30, 1964. 
[1964.] 22p. 

___ South Carolina Mental Health Commission. Twelfth An
nual Report of ... for the Year Ending June 30, 1964. [1964.] 
86p. 

___ South Carolina State Hospital. One Hundred Forty-First 
Annual Report of ... for the Year Ending June 30, 1964. 
[1964.] 70p. 

______ Palmetto Variety. Frances C. Shimmel, editor. 
Vol. 12, Nos. 7-12; Vol. 13, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Monthly news
paper. Includes sections devoted to Palmetto State Hospital and 
Pineland.] 

State Department of Public Welfare. Public Welfare Statistics. Vol. 
27, Nos. 1-12. 1964-65. [Published monthly. Multilithed.] 

___ Twenty-Seventh Annual Report of . . . for the Year 
Ended June 30, 1964. [1964.] 78p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 29 

State Development Board. General Statistics of South Carolina. By 
Thomas D. Temple and Joseph A. Barnes. January, 1965. 58p. 
[Offset.] 

1965 Industrial Directory of South Carolina. Bulletin No. 
6. [January, 1965.] 240p. [$5.00. Offset.] 

___ Nineteenth Annual Report of the . . . of the State of 
South Carolina for the Fiscal Year 1963-64. [1964.] 28p. [ll
lustrated.] 

___ South Carolina Beaches. [Brochure.] 

--- South Carolina Coastal Islands. [Brochure.] 

--- South Carolina Fishing. [Brochure.] 

South Carolina Gardens. [Brochure.] 

--- South Carolina Industrial Data. [May, 1965.] 44p. [Offset.] 

South Carolina News. C. Howard Hellams, editor. Vol. 5, 
Nos. 7-:12; Vol. 6, Nos. 1-6. 1964-65. [Monthly.] 

South Carolina Segue. James Denning, editor. Vol. 1, 
Nos. 1-18; Vol. 2, Nos. 19-42. 1964-65. [Weekly. Offset.] 

The South Carolina Travel Trade During 1964. Dr. Lewis 
C. Copeland, editor. [January, 1965.] 78p. [Offset.] 

Division of Geology. Gem Stone Resources of South Caro
lina. By Camilla K. McCauley. Bulletin No. 30. 1964. 34p. 

Geologic Notes. Vol. 9, Nos. 3-6; Vol. 10, Nos. 
1-2. 1964-65. [Bimonthly. Offset.] 

------ Geology in South Carolina. By HenryS. Johnson, 
Jr. Miscellaneous Report No. 3. 1964. lOp. [Illustrated.] 

State Superintendent of Education of the State of South Carolina. 
Administration, Finance and Statistics: Business Procedures for 
Public Schools. 1964. 60p. 

Colleges in South Carolina, Fact and Costs. 1965. 
2p. [Lithographed.] 

------ Dropouts in South Carolina Schools. Dr. W. B. 
Royster, editor. 1964. 34p. [Multilithed.] 

-----,--- Equalization Incentive Fund Formula. Thomas C. 
Harris, editor. 1965. 19p. [Multilithed.] 

------ Financial Accounting for District and County 
School Units. 1964. 40p. 

------ General Statistical Information on S. C. Schools. 
1965. 2p. [Multilithed.] 



30 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

______ Ninety-Sixth Annual Report of ... 1963-64. 
[1964.] 337p. 

______ Palmetto Lunches. Kathleen Gaston, editor. Sep
tember, 1964-May, 1965. [Monthly newsletter. Multilithed.] 

______ Pupil Accounting Register. 1965. 40p. [Annual 
revision of school attendance register.] 

Scholastic Record of College Freshmen. Henry G. 
Hollingsworth, Jr., editor. 1964-65. 42p. 

______ School Directory of South Carolina. Toni Child, 
editor. 1964-65. 170p. [$1 non-school personnel. Offset.] 

______ South Carolina Schools. Toni Child, editor. Vol. 
XVI. 1964-65. [Official magazine of State Department of Educa
tion. Published six times a year, October-May. Offset.] 

--- Guidance: From High School through College with Finan
cial Assistance. Ellen Lyles, editor. [1965.] 102p. 

______ Sources: Counselor Information. 1964. 24p. 
[M ultilithed.] 

______ South Carolina Guidance News. Ellen Lyles, edi
tor. Vol. 14. 1964-65. 

___ Health: Alcohol Education, List of Printed Material and 
Films on. 1964. 16p. 

______ Alcohol Education, A Message to High School 
Students. 1965. 8p. 

______ Alcohol, The Effects of on Man. By A.M. Taylor. 
1964. 12p. 

______ Emergency Care of Sickness and Accidents Occur
ring at School, Recommended Procedure for. 1964. 24p. [$.50 
to out-of-state purchasers.] 

___ Libraries and Books: Handbook for Student Library As
sistants. 1964. 11 p. [Multilithed.] 

High School Library Association, Handbook of the 
South Carolina. 1965. 12p. [Multilithed.] 

______ South Carolina School Library Services Newsletter. 
Nancy Jane Day, editor. [Issued three times a year. Multilithed.] 

___ Mathematics: Mathematics in the Elementary School, 
Guideline for. 1964. 28p. 

______ Mathematics in the Secondary School, Guideline 
for. 1965. 128p. 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 31 

___ Social Studies: "Carolina," the State Song. 1p. [Multi
lithed.] 

Vocational: Distributive Education Facts. 1965. 6p. 
[Leaflet.] 

______ Livewire- South Carolina Future Homemakers 
Association Magazine. 1964-65. [Published quarterly. Offset.] 

______ South Carolina Future Farmers-Young Farmers 
Magazine. 1964-65. [Published quarterly. Offset.] 

------ Vocational Education Personnel Directory. 1965. 
15p. 

State Treasurer of South Carolina. Report of . . . July 1, 1963 to 
June 30, 1964. [1964.] 37p. 

___ Quarterly Report of ... July 1, 1964 to September 30, 
1964; October 1, 1964 to December 31, 1964; January 1, 1965 to 
March 31, 1965. [Issued three times a year.] 

Supreme Court of South Carolina. Chief Justices of the State of 
South Carolina. By Ramelle Sims Brown. [1965.] 8p. [Mimeo
graphed.] 

___ The Judicial Department, State of South Carolina. Bro
chure. [1965.] 5p. 

--- Reports of Cases Heard and Determined by . . . By 
Charles I. Dial, Supreme Court reporter. Vol. 243. 1964. [1964.] 
262p. [$6.00.] 

___ Reports of Cases Heard and Determined by . . . By 
Charles I. Dial, Supreme Court reporter. Vol. 244. 1965. [1965.] 
633p. [$6.00.] 

University of South Carolina. Annual Report of . . . 1963-64. 
[1964.] 21p. 

Bulletin, 1964-65. Vol. 325, Nos. 17-19. 3 nos. 

No. 17. College Correspondence Course Bulletin. School of 
General Studies. July 15, 1964. 

No. 18. Evening School Fall Semester Announcements. School 
of General Studies. August 1, 1964. 

No. 19. Evening School Spring Semester Announcements. 
School of General Studies. December 1, 1964. 

Bulletin, 1965-66. Vol. 326, Nos. 1-17. 17 nos. 

No. 1. General Information and Summer School. Announce
ments 1965-66. March 1, 1965. 



32 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

No. 2. College of Arts and Science. Announcements 1965-66. 
March 5, 1965. 

No. 3. School of Business Administration. Announcements 
1965-66. March 8, 1965. 

No. 4. School of Education. Announcements 1965-66. March 
12, 1965. 

No. 5. College of Engineering. Announcements 1965-66. March 
15, 1965. 

No. 6. School of Journalism. Announcements 1965-66. March 
19, 1965. 

No. 7. School of Law. Announcements 1965-66. March 22, 
1965. 

No. 8. School of Nursing. Announcements 1965-66. March 
26, 1965. 

No. 9. School of Pharmacy. Announcements 1965-66. March 
29, 1965. 

No. 10. Graduate School. Announcements 1965-66. April 2, 
1965. 

No. 11. School of General Studies. Announcements 1965-66. 
April 5, 1965. 

No. 12. The Catalogue. Announcements 1965-66. April 7, 
1965. 

No. 13. Summer Session Bulletin. Announcement. April 9, 
1965. 

No. 14. High School Correspondence Course Bulletin. School 
of General Studies. April 12, 1965. 

No. 15. Evening School Summer Announcements. School of 
General Studies. April 16, 1965. 

No. 16. South Carolina High School Literary Yearbook. 1965. 
May 3, 1965. 

No. 17. College Correspondence Course Bulletin. School of 
General Studies. May 17, 1965. 

___ The Carolina Community, the Official Handbook of the 
University. 

___ The Crucible. Vol. V, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [Student lit
erary magazine.] 

___ The Gamecock. Vol. LV, Nos. 1-27. 1964-65. [Student 
newspaper.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 33 

___ The Gamet and Black. Vol. 67. 1965. [Student year
book.] 

1965-66 Financial Aid Bulletin. By University Printing 
Office. [Offset. Published yearly.] 

___ Alumni Association. USC Perspective. Carl L. Brazell, 
editor. Vol. 5, Nos. 1-8. 4p. [1964-65. Offset.] 

___ Athletic Department. Fighting Gamecocks. [Recruiting 
brochure.] August, 1964. 30p. 

______ The Little Red Book of Gamecock Basketball, 
1964-65. Tom Price, editor. [1964.] 32p. 

______ The Little Red Book of Gamecock Football, 1964. 
Tom Price, editor. [1964.] 68p. 

______ Official Programs, Football. 5 nos. 1964. 

______ Spring Sports at the University of South Carolina. 
Tom Price, editor. [1965.] 14p. 

___ Bureau of Business and Economic Research. Business and 
Economic Review. Vol. 11, Nos. 1-9. 1964-65. [All offset. 6p.] 

No. 1. Business Leadership. By Charles W. Coker. October, 
1964. 

No. 2. State Taxation and Interstate Commerce. By Robert T. 
Collins. November, 1964. 

No. 3. Planning-A Local and State Responsibility. Part I. By 
Dennis Daye. December, 1964. 

No. 4. Planning-A Local and State Responsibility. Part II. 
By Dennis Daye. January, 1965. 

No. 5. Tax Qualified Retirement Plans for Self-Employed. By 
Dempsey M. Dupree. February, 1965. 

No. 6. Estimating the Yield on Stocks. By Edgar P. Hickman. 
March, 1965. 

No. 7. Misuse and Abuse of Statistical Information. By James 
G. Hilton. April, 1965. 

No. 8. South Carolina Industry and Foremen. By Harvey A. 
Stackman. May, 1965. 

No. 9. Problems and Techniques of State and County Population 
Projection. By Ezzodin M. Shamsedin, Wallace G. Webb, and 
Edward L. Winn, Jr. June, 1965. 

______ Essays in Economics. Nos. 11-12. 2 nos. 

No. 11. South Carolina and the National Economy. By James 
A. Morris. December, 1964. lOOp. 



34 Checklist of State Publications, 1964-1965 

No. 12. Changes in Selected Bank Operations 1959-1964: A 
Survey of 100 South Carolina Banks. By Olin S. Pugh. Jan
uary, 1965. 33p. 

___ Bureau of Governmental Research and Service. Business 
Licensing in South Carolina Municipalities. By Robert H. Stou
demire & J. Eugene Klugh. No. 14. December, 1964. 56p. 

______ University of South Carolina Governmental Re
view. Robert H. Stoudemire, editor. Vol. 6, Nos. 3-4; Vol. 7, 
Nos. 1-2. [All offset. 4p.] 

Vol. 6, No. 3. The S. C. Law Enforcement Training School. 
By Allen B. Harman, Jr. August, 1964. 

Vol. 6, No. 4. Reapportionment and S. C. Government. By 
Robert H. Stoudemire. November, 1964. 

Vol. 7, No. 1. The South Carolina Public Library Program. 
By Estellene P. Walker. February, 1965. 

Vol. 7, No. 2. Class and Politics in South Carolina. By Donald 
L. Fowler. May, 1965. 

______ The Role of the State of S. C. in the Taxation of 
Property. By Paul E. Alyea. No. 15. June, 1965. 113p. 

--- College of Engineering. Engineering Opportunities for Stu
dents at the University of S. C. 1964. 1964. [Brochure. Through 
USC Printing Office.] 

--~--- Programs Leading to the Doctor of Philosophy 
Degree and the Master of Science Degree. 1964. [Brochure. 
Offset.] 

___ Department of English. Names in South Carolina. Claude 
Henry Neuffer, editor. Vol. XI. Winter, 1964. 65p. [Offset.] 

___ Department of Naval Science. Salvo, 1965. Edward T. 
Timberlake and Horace J. Campbell, editors. [1965.] 54p. [Off
set. $2.00. Yearly.] 

___ Department of Physics & Astronomy. Graduate Program 
in Physics. By 0. F. Schuette. 12p. [Offset.] 

______ Physics as a Career. By 0. F. Schuette. Novem
ber, 1964. 12p. [Offset.] 

___ McKissick Memorial Library. Student Handbook. Davy
Jo Stribling Ridge, editor. [September, 1964.] 4p. [Offset.] 

___ School of Education. University of South Carolina Edu
cation Report. William W. Savage, editor. Vol. 8, Nos. 1-4. 
1964-65. 4p. [Offset.] 

___ School of Law. Placement Annual 1965. William M. 
Bowen, editor. [1965.] 35p. [Offset.] 



South Carolina Bibliographies No. 3 0 35 

______ South Carolina Law Review. Vol. 16, Nos. 3-5. 
Vol. 17, Nos. 1-3. 1964-65. [$6.50 per year, $1.50 per issue.] 

University of South Carolina Press. Destiny of a Dynasty: 
The Search for Institutions in Morocco's Developing Society. By 
I. William Zartman. (No. 3 in a series of Studies in International 
Affairs.) November 3, 1964. 119p. [Cloth $3.00, paper $1.00.] 

______ Dynamics of the United States Automobile In
dustry. By Charles E. Edwards. April 28, 1965. [$6.75.] 

______ Poems. By Ennis Rees. December 2, 1964. 107p. 
[$2.75.] 

______ Studies in Scottish Literature. By G. Ross Roy. 
Vol. II, Nos. 3-4; Vol. III, No. 1. 1965. [Quarterly. $5.00 per 
year in U.S. and Canada; $4.20 elsewhere.] 

______ A Time to Build. By Harry F. Walterhouse. (No. 
4 in a series of Studies in International Affairs.) December 22, 
1964. 143p. [Cloth $3.50, paper $1.50.] 

------ Wild Flowers in South Carolina. By Wade T. 
Batson. October 19, 1964. 146p. [$5.00. Illustrated.] 

Whitten Village. Forty-Seventh Annual Report of . . . Clinton, 
South Carolina, Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1964. [1964.] 41p. 

Winthrop College. Answers to Questions About Winthrop College. 
[1965.] 15p. 

___ The Anthology. Vol. 2, 1965. [1965.] 54p. [Student 
publication.] 

___ Bulletin, Vol. 57, Nos. 1-2. 2 nos. 

Vol. 57, No. 1. Catalogue 1964-65. [1965.] 156p. 

Vol. 57, No. 2. Summer Session, 1965. [1965.] 12p. 
___ Handbook, 1965-66. [1965.] 96p. [Offset.] 

___ The Johnsonian. Vol. 43. 1964-65. [Student weekly news
paper.] 

___ Report of the Board of Trustees of . . . to the General 
Assembly July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964. [1964.] 14p. [Offset.] 

___ Tatler, 1965. [1965.] 293 p. [$6.00. Student yearbook.] 

___ Welcome to Winthrop, 1964-65. [1964.] 16p. [Offset.] 

___ Winthrop Alumnae Magazine. Katherine W. Eads, editor. 
1964-65. [Quarterly.] 

___ Winthrop College Directory of Faculty, Staff and Students, 
1964-65. [1964.] 148p. [Mimeographed.] 

___ Winthrop College News. Vol. 2, Nos. 2-3. 1964. [News
letter.] 

___ Winthrop College Special Events Calendar, 1964-65. 
[1964.] 4p. [Brochure.] 



Errata and Addenda 

TO SOUTH CAROLINA BIBLIOGRAPHIES 

No. 3N (1963-1964) 

ADDENDA 

South Carolina State Commission of Forestry. Program, First An
nual Forestry Camp for Negro Boys. [1963.] 8p. [Offset.] 

___ Stop Woods Fires. Poster. [1964. Reprint.] 

36 



.,., 

·Index 
of Publishing Agencies 

Adjutant General, 3 
Aeronautics Commission, 16 
Agricultural Marketing Commission, 

24 
Agriculture Department, 14 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation Program, 16 
Architectural Examiners Board, 24 
Archives Department, 16 
Area Trade Schools, 16 
Attorney General, 3 

Bank Control Board, 25 
Budget and Control Board, 26 

Children's Bureau, 3 
Citadel, 3-4 
Civil Defense Agency, 17 
Clemson University, 4-13 
Code Commissioner, 13 
Comptroller General, 13-14 
Contractors Licensing Board, 19 
Corporation Laws Revision Commit-

tee, 15 

Dairy Commission, 17 
Development Board, 29 
Drivers Education Committee, 13 

Education, Superintendent of, 29-31 
Educational TV Commission, 17-18 
Employment Security Commission, 

18-19 
Engineering Examiners Board, 20 

Foresters Registration Board, 20 
Forestry Commission, 20-22, 36 
Forestry Study Committee, 14 

General Assembly, 14 

Health, Board of, 25-26 
Highway Department, 22-23 
House of Representatives, 14 

Clerk, 13 

Industrial Commission, 19 
Industrial Schools, Board of, 17 
Insurance Department, 14 

37 

Judicial Council, 15 

Labor Department, 14 
Legislative Council, 15 
Library, State, 23 
Library Board, 23-24 

Medical College, 15 
Mental Health Department, 28 
Mental Health Planning Group, 15 
Municipalities Study Committee, 15 

Opportunity School, 19-20 

Pharmaceutical Examiners Board, 26 
Physical Therapists Examination 

Board, 26 
Ports Authority, 24 
Probation, Parole, and Pardon Board, 

20 
Public Accountants Examiners Board, 

16-17 
Public Service Authority, 20 
Public Service Commission, 15 

Sanatorium, 20 
School Book Commission, 20 
School for Deaf and Blind, 20 
Secretary of State, 15-16 
Senate, 14-15 
State College, 20 
Supreme Court, 31 

Tax Commission, 24 
Ta~ Study Commission, 24 
Technical Education Committee, 26-

28 
Treasurer, State, 31 

University of South Carolina, 31-35 
Unlicensed Lending Committee, 13 

Vocational Rehabilitation Depart
ment, 24 

Welfare Department, 28 
Whitten Village, 35 
Wildlife Resources Department, 24 
Winthrop College, 35 



Addresses 
of Publishing Agencies 

Adjutant General . . . . . . 
Aeronautics Commission . . . . 

Agricultural Marketing Commission 

Agriculture Department . . . . 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation Program . 
Architectural Examiners Board . 
Archives Department 
Area Trade Schools . 

Attorney General . 
Bank Control Board . . 
Budget and Control Board 
Children's Bureau . . 
Citadel . . . 
Civil Defense Agency . 
Clemson University . . 
Code Commissioner . 
Comptroller General . . . 
Contractors Licensing Board . 
Corporation Laws Revision 

Committee ..... . 
Dairy Commission . . . . 
Development Board 
Drivers Education Committee 
Education, Superintendent of 
Educational TV Commission . . 
Employment Security Commission . 
Engineering Examiners Board 
Foresters Registration Board . 
Forestry Commission . . 
Forestry Study Committee 
General Assembly . 
Health, Board of . . . 
Highway Department . . 
House of Representatives . 
Industrial Commission . . . 
Industrial Schools, Board of . 
Insurance Department . 
Judicial Council . . 
Labor Department . 
Legislative Council . 
Library, State 
Library Board 
Medical College . . . . 
Mental Health Department . . 
Mental Health Planning Group . 
Municipalities Study Committee 
Opportunity School . . . . . 
Pharmaceutical Examiners Board 
Physical Therapists Examination 

Board . . . . . . 

Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
Administration Building, Owens Airport, 

Columbia 29205. 
Administration Building, State Farmers 

Market, Columbia 29201. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 2920 1. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Box 5325, Columbia 29202. 
P. 0. Box 11188, Columbia 29211. 
West Columbia 29169 and Denmark, 

s. c. 29042. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
Columbia Building, Columbia 29201. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 2920 1. 
1001 Main Street, Columbia 29201. 
Charleston 29409. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
Clemson 29631. 
P. 0. Box 11732, Columbia 29211. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Box 5325, Columbia 29202. 

State House, Columbia 29201. 
1015 Main Street, Columbia 29201. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
2712 Millwood Avenue, Columbia 29205. 
1227 Laurel Street, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Drawer 1404, Columbia 29202. 
Clemson 29631. 
Harbison Forest, Columbia 29210. 
P. 0. Box 1966, Columbia 29202. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
Sims Building, Columbia 29201. 
1120 Senate Street, Columbia 29201. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
1015 Sumter Street, Columbia 29201. 
1401 Hampton Street, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Box 11732, Columbia 29211. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Box 11732, Columbia 29211. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
1001 Main Street, Columbia 29201. 
16 Lucas Street, Charleston 29401. 
2214 Bull Street, Columbia 29201. 
Governor's Office, Columbia 29201. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
West Columbia 29169. 
Sims Building, Columbia 29201. 

Columbia Hospital, Columbia 29204. 

38 



IIIIIIIIIIWilllll]ii~UI~mlllllll 
0 01 01 0033308 b 

Ports Authority . . . . . 
Probation, Parole, and Pardon 

Board . . . . . . . 
Public Accountants Examiners 

Board 

Public Service Authority . 
Public Service Commission 
Sanatorium . . . . . 
School Book Commission . 
School for Deaf and Blind 
Secretary of State 
Senate . . . 
State College . . 
Supreme Court . 
Tax Commission . . 
Tax Study Commission . . . 
Technical Education Committee 
Treasurer, State . . . . . . 
University of South Carolina . 
Unlicensed Lending Committee . 
Vocational Rehabilitation 

Department . . 
Welfare Department . • 
Whitten Village . . . . . . 
Wildlife Resources Department . 

Bears Bluff Laboratories 
Winthrop College 

Box 827, Charleston 29402. 

Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 

Mr. A. Roy Daniell, People's Building, 
Charleston 29401. 

Moncks Corner 29461. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
State Park 29147. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
Cedar Spring 29302. 
State House, Colu: 1bia 29201. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
Orangeburg 29115. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 
Calhoun Building, Columbia 29201. 
P. 0. Box 753, Columbia 29202. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
Columbia 29208. 
State House, Columbia 29201. 

Hampton Building, Columbia 29201. 
Rutledge Building, Columbia 29201. 
Clinton 29325. 
1015 Main Street, Columbia 29201. 
91 Broad Street, Charleston 29401. 
Rock Hill 29730. 

39 

s. c. s1P.1t ugr'\\1'{ 


